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DECISION and ORDER

On August 20, 1981, Bristol Police Union Local 754 and Council 15, AFSCME,
AFL-CIO, hereinafter the Union, filed with the Connecticut State Board of Labor
Relations, hereinafter the Board, a complaint alleging that the City of Bristol,
hereinafter the City, had engaged and was engaging in practices prohibited by
the Municipal Employee Relations Act, hereinafter the Act, in that the City has
refused to comply with a grievance settlement.

After the preliminary steps had been duly taken the matter came before
the Board for hearing at the Labor Department in Wethersfield on March 3, 1982,
at which the parties appeared and were represented by counsel. Full opportunity
was given to adduce evidence, examine and cross-examine witnesses, and make
argument. Both parties filed written briefs.

On the whole record before us we make the following findings of fact, con-
clusions of law, and order.

Findings of Fact

1. The City is a municipal employer subject to the Act.

2. The Union is an employee organization within the meaning of the Act and
has at all times material been the exclusive bargaining representative for all
full time uniformed and investigatory employees of the Police Department with
exclusions not here relevant.

3. The City and the Union have a collective bargaining agreement (Contract)
covering the period from July 1, 1980 to June 30, 1983.

4. The grievance article in the Contract contains the following pertinent
provisions:

ARTICLE XI
GRI EmNwEDURE

11:O.l  Purpose
The purpose of the grievance procedure shall be to settle employee
grievances on as low an administrative level as possible so as to
insure efficiency and employee morale.



11:O.Z  Definition
A qrievance for purposes of this procedure shall be considered to
be-an employee or Police Union complaint concerned with:

11:O.Z.l  Discharge, suspension or other disciplinary
action.

11:0.2.2  Charge of favoritism or discrimination.
11:0.2.3  Interpretation and application of rules and

regulations of the Police Department.
11:0.2.4  Matters relating to the interpretation and

application of the Articles and Sections of this Agreement.

11:l  PROCEDURE. The following grievance procedure shall be
used by an employee or the Police Union to settle all departmental
grievances. The only grievances that will be recognized are those
that are initiated within twenty (20) days of the alleged infraction.
It is also understood that either the employee, the union, or the
City can represent themselves and/or have representation of their
c h o i c e .

11:l.l PRELIMINARY STEP. The aggrieved shall orally
discuss the alleoed  orievance with the responsible superior officer
above bargaining-unii level, and should the grievance.not be settled
in two (2) working days to the satisfaction of the aggrieved, it
shall be reduced to writing.

11:1.2  STEP ONE. Within seven (7) calendar days, the
aggrieved shall submit his written grievance to the Chief of Police
or his designee if it is not settled to his satisfaction in the prelim-
inary step. The grievance must be answered in writing in seven (7)
calendar days after receipt.

11:1.3  STEP TWO.-. Should the grievance not be settled
to the satisfaction of the aggrieved, it shall be submitted within
fourteen (14) calendar days to the Board of Police Commissioners or
its designated committee.- The decision of this Board or Committee
shall be rendered in writina to all Parties involved within fifteen
(15) calendar davs after receipt. '. ,

llIi.4  STEP THREE. Should the grievance not be settled
to the satisfaction of the aggrieved, it shall be submitted within
fourteen (14) calendar days to the Salary Committee of the City
Council and Personnel Director. The decision of the Salary  Committee
of the City Council-and Personnel Director shall be rendered in
writing to all parties involved within fifteen (15) calendar days
after receipt.

11:1.5  STEP FOUR.
to the satisfaction of themon

Should the grievance not be settled
, it may within twenty (20) calendar

days after receipt of the decision rendered in Step Three submit the
grievance to arbitration, with a copy to the Director of Personnel.
Arbitration shall be conducted by the Connecticut State Board of
Mediation and Arbitration in accordance with its rules and regulations..
The arbitrators shall hear and decide only one grievance in each case.
They shall be bound by and must comply with the specific terms of this
Agreement. They shall have no power to add to, delete from, or modify
in any way any of the provisions in this Agreement.

5. Armand Fecteau had been a member of the City's police force for more
than thirty (30) years:

6. On October 19, 1980, the City's Police Chief, John Oliver, issued a
change in assignment for Police Sergeant Armand Fecteau to that of Acting
Lieutenant.

7. In this assignment, Fecteau continued to wear his Sergeant's uniform
buthewas empowered to exercise all the power and authority of a Lieutenant.
He was also paid the salary of a Grade C Lieutenant.

8. On April 7, 1981, Fecteau wrote the Board of Police Comnissioners, in
accordance with Section 47, subsection (g) of the City's Code of Ordinances,
that he wished to retire as a Grade C Lieutenant effective June 1, 1981.

9. 'On April 21, 1981, the Board of Police Commissioners voted to approve
Fecteau's request.

f . 10. On May 19, 1981, the Board of Police Commissioners reversed its deci-
sion of April 21, 1981 on the advice of Corporation Counsel Edward Krawiecki.
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11. On May 20, 1981, the Union on behalf of Fecteau filed a gri/evance
charging that the Board of Police Commissioners' rescission of his retirement
request was a violation of Article XXIII and Article V of the Contract and
Section 47 of the City's Code of Ordinances.

12. Article XXIII of'the Contract reads in pertinent part:

23:2.1  Retirement at half pay shall be granted upon request
after twenty-five years of qualifying service. (Ex. 2)

13. Section 47, subsection (g) of the City's Code of Ordinances reads as
follows:

(g) Any regular member of the police force, who shall have
completed twenty-five years, continuous service and who shall have
attained the age of sixty years , or any regular member of the police
force, who shall have completed twenty years of continuous service
and who shall have attained the age of sixty-five years, shall upon
his written request to the board of police commissioners, be per-
manently retired from the police department and shall receive from
said fund during his lifetime, one-half pay in weekly installments.
The term "half pay" or "one-half pay", as used herein, shall represent
,a variable sum amounting in each fiscal year to fifty per cent of the
compensation that may be paid in such year to a member of the depart-
ment of the same grade as that of the member retired. (Ex. 15)

14. On June 3, 1981, Police Chief Oliver, the first step in the grievance
procedure, wrote Sergeant Gary Roberts, the Union's president, the following
letter denying the grievance:

RE: GKIEVANCE 81-11

The action that Sgt. Fecteau is grieving was taken by the Bdard  of
Police Commissioners and I feel that I lack jurisdiction here.
Furthermore, it is my opinion that this is not a grievable matter
and it certainly does not fall within the sections outlined in the
grievance. (Ex. 5)

15. The grievance was then processed to Step Two (the Board of Police
Commissioners).

16. On June 16, 1981, the Board of Police Commissioners wrote to Roberts
the following letter:

RE: GRIEVANCE 81-11

Dear Sgt. Roberts:

This Committee feels that although there does not appear to be a
violation of the union contract or City Charter, the grievance is-
upheld.

Since Acting Lieutenant Fecteau has been contributing to the retirement
fund as a Class III Lieutenant since October of 1980, he should be
entitled to retire at the pay rate of a Class III Lieutenant.
(emphasis added)

17. On June 30, 1981, the City eliminated one Lieutenant's position in
the Police Department. As a result, Fecteau ceased performing the duties of an
Acting Lieutenant on that date and reverted back to his prior position of
Sergeant.

18. Fecteau retired sometime in late August, 1981, and is receiving re-
tirement benefits from the City based upon his compensation as a Sergeant.
(Tr. 62).

19. Section 19-17 of the City's Code of Ordinances provides as follows:
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The police department of the city shall have a table of organ-
ization containing but not limited to the following positions:

(1) Chief;
(2) Captains;
(3) Lieutenants;
(4) Sergeants;
(5) Detectives;
(6) Patrolmen;
(7) Supernumeraries.

(Code 1960, 5 9-2; Ord. of l-2-80) (Ex. 7).

Conclusions of Law

1 . The refusal of a municipal employer to comply with a grievance settle-
ment violates Section 7-470(a)(G) of the Act.

2. The City's failure to comply with the Board of Police Cotnnissioners'
decision on April 21, 1981, approving Fecteau's retirement request constitutes
a refusal to comply with a grievance settlement and a violation of the Act under
Section 7-470(a)(6).

Discussion

Section 7-470(a)(6) of the Act provides that it is a prohibited practice
for a municioal  emolover to refuse to cornolv with a arievance settlement. See
also Town of-East  harim,  Dec. No. 1439'(1976),  en;orced in Conn. State Board
of Labor Relations-Town of East Hartford,
No. 214657 (Fv

Superior Court, Hartford, Docket
Waterbury, Dec. No. 1328 (1975);

State of Connecticut, Dec. No. The essence of the Union's'complaint
??that-thety has refused to comply with the grievance settlement of June 16,
1981 by not retiring Officer Fecteau at one-half of a Lieutenant's salary.

In defense, the City raised a number of jurisdictional claims: (1) the
grievance settlement involved subject matter that was not grievable under the
Contract; (2) the decision of the grievance committee was based upon a mistake;
(3) tile subject matter of the dispute involves a subject that falls outside the
scope of the employer-employee relationship because Fecteau's rights do not
arise until the employer-employee relationship has terminated, i.e., upon retire-
ment; (4) the grievance committee did not find a contract violation&  We treat
these claims in the order listed.

I.

The City's first argument deals with whether Fecteau had a bona fide griev-
ance under the Contract. It araues that the sub.iect matter of Fecteau'sorievance
was not grievable under the Con&act  because only the Trustees of the Police Fund
have the authority to determine how much pension will be granted to a retired
employee. Based upon the evidence presented, this contention has no basis either
in law or fact.

Article XI, 9 11:0.2  of the Contract defines a grievance as a complaint of
an employee or Police Union concerned with ".. .matters  relating to the interpre-
tation  and application of the Articles and Sections of this Agreement." Fecteau,
in his grievance of May 20, 1981, claimed that the Board of Police Commissioners'
refusal to honor his retirement violated Article XXIII, 4 23:2.1  of the Contract
which states that "Retirement at half‘pay shall be granted upon request after
twenty years of qualifying service." Fecteau's contention was that the Contract
should be read to allow him to retire at one-half of the actual rate of compensa-
tion he was receiving, i.e. Lieutenant's pay, rather than Sergeant's pay. It is
true that the Ccntract  provides no clear and unequivocal guidance as to whether
acting or temporary status can be used as a basis for making a determination as
to what is one-half pay. Nor is the City Code of any assistance in this matter.
Section 47(g) states that "the term 'half pay' or 'one-half pay', as used herein,
shall represent a variable sum amounting in each fiscal year to fifty per cent of
the compensation thatmay  be paid in such year to a member of the department of
the same grade as that of the member retired." What is most significant is that
Fecteau's claim under Article 23:2.1  was grievable under the broad definition of
a grievance in Article 11:0.2. The City's argument that only the Trustees of the
Police Benefit Fund have jurisdiction to determine pension matters is dubious.
There is no evidence in the record which indicates that the Trustees of the Police

'_
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Benefit Fund have the authority to determine how much of a pension'is to be
granted to a retired bargaining unit member. To the contrary, it is the Board
of Police Commissioners which has the authority to retire a police officer.
It is the responsibility of the Trustees to collect and disburse funds. Further-
more, Section 7-474(d) of the Act makes it clear that where there is a conflict
between any agreement reached by a municipal employer and an employee organiza-
tion . ..and any charter, special act, ordinance , rules or 'regulations adopted by
a municipal employer . ..the  terms of such agreement shall prevail." See also
Board of Police Commissioners of the City of-New Haven v. White, 31 Conn. Supp.
124 (1974). In the present case, the Board of Police Commissioners is emoowered
under Article XI of the Contract to decide grievances. Under the express'language
of the Act quoted above, even if there was a conflict between the powers of the
Board of Police Commissioners under the City Code and the grievance articles of
the Contract, the Contract must prevail.

The City's second contention is that Fecteau was never formally promoted to
the position of Lieutenant (i.e., he never passed a civil service examination)
but was merely assigned to perform these duties. It argues that the City's Code
does not expressly provide in its table of organization (!J 19-17 Bristol Code)
for any acting or temporary ,positions. Therefore, the grievance committee's
decision was null and void because it was made upon the mistaken belief that
Fecteau was performing in an acting capacity, a capacity that did not exist.

By this argument, the City seeks to have this Board review the grievance
decision of the Board of Police Commissioners as if we were an appellate body.
That is not our function. Our role is to decide if there was a grievance settle-
ment. If we find that there was, we must determine what the grievance decision
requires. We then decide whether the grievance decision has been complied with.*

III.

The City next argues that the subject matter of the dispute involves a
matter outside the scope of collective bargaining because it deals with an issue
that does not arise until after the employment relationship ends, i.e., pensions.
This contention miscomprehends the nature and scope of the collective bargaining
relationship.

It is well settled that pension benefits for active employees constitute
wages and conditions of employment. An employer's refusal to negotiate changes
in such benefits constitutes a prohibited practice under the Act.
Dec. No. 1277  (1975); City of Bridgeport, Dec. No. 1510 (1977).

Town of tlaw,
There is,

however, no obligation on the part of an employer to bargain with an employee
organization over changes in retirement benefits for employees who have already
retired because they are not employees under the Act. Allied Chemical & Alkali
Workers Local 1 v. Pittsburq Plate Glass Co., 404 U.S. 157, 78 LRRM  2974 (1971);
City of Bridgeport, supra. If the City unilaterally changed pension benefits for
retirees, the Union could not insist that the employer negotiate such changes.
The retirees would be left to pursue their remedies in another forum, i.e.,
through the courts. But that is not what happened here. Fecteau at the time of
his grievance settlement was an active employee and the City at that time made a
final and binding settlement of his grievance.

I V .

Finally, the City argues that the grievance committee in resolving the
grievance did not find a contract violation but decided to grant the remedy
requested on the mistaken assumption that they had the jurisdiction to grant

, Fecteau's request. As we stated above, it is not our role to determine whether
the Board of Police Commissioners was correct in its evaluation of the grievance.
The Contract in Article XI contains a detailed grievance arbitration procedure
which contemplates that a decision at any grievance step will be final and bind-
ing. Under this Article, the Board of Police Commissioners or its designee is
empowered to settle the dispute at Step II. This is what occurred in the instant
case. The substantive directive of the grievance decision is clear. It is not
our role to evaluate the correctness of the reasons given by the Board of Police
Commissioners. As we recently stated in City of Waterbury, Dec. No. 2195 (1983):

* Presumably, there may be circumstances where a grievance settlement could be
void for reasons of public policy and in such a case we would not require com-
pliance with the settlement. This is not such a case.
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Moreover, a fundamental principle of our labor policy is that the
peaceful resolution of disputes through procedures which the parties
themselves have agreed to through bargaining is far preferable to
alternative solutions imposed from outside the specific bargaining
context. Under the Act, it is a major function of this Board to
oversee the framework for the development of such procedures and to
assure that such procedures, once developed, are adhered to by the

. parties. We do not sit as an appellate body to second-guess the
merits of grievance settlements. It is simply our statutory respon-
sibility to assure that grievance procedures and settlements be
respected.

O R D E R

By virtue of and pursuant to the power vested in the Connecticut State
Board of Labor Relations by the Municipal Employee Relations Act, it is hereby

ORDERED, that the City of Bristol shall

I. Cease and desist from refusing to pay Armand Fecteau a pension based
upon the grievance settlement of June 16, 1981 allowing Fecteau to retire at a
wage rate of a Class III Lieutenant.

I I . Take the following affirmative action which the Board finds will
effectuate the purposes of the Act:

(a) Change Armand Fecteau's retirement compensation to the wage
rate of a Class III Lieutenant;

(b) Pay Fecteau the difference between the pension benefits he is
presently receiving; i.e. of.a Sergeant, and that of a Grade III Lieuten-
ant, retroactive to the date of his retirement;

(c) Post inmediately and leave posted for a period of sixty (60)
consecutive days from the date of posting, in a conspicuous place where
the employees customarily assemble, a copy of this Decision and Order
in its entirety; and

(d) Notify the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations at its
office in the Labor Department, 200 Folly Brook Boulevard, Wethersfield,
Connecticut, within thirty (30) days of the receipt of this Decision and
Order, of the steps taken by the City of Bristol to comply therewith.

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS

B Y
s/ Kenneth A. ,Stroble
Kenneth A. Stroble

s/ Patricia V. LOW

Patricia V. Low
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